

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH, DIVISION OF
RISK MANAGEMENT,

Petitioners,

vs.

MURIEL WILCOX,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

CASE NO. C: 70,498
SEP 18 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS

H. B. YANDLE
VERNIS & BOWLING, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioners
2398 South Dixie Highway
Miami, Florida 33133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	11
WHETHER THE DECISION SOUGHT TO BE REVIEWED IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS RENDERED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL	
POINT II	17
WHETHER THE DECISION SOUGHT TO BE REVIEWED EXPRESSLY DECLARES VALID A STATE STATUTE AND AFFECTS A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATE OFFICERS	
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Addison v. Addison,</u> 530 S.W.2d 920 (Tex. Civ. App. 1975)	22
<u>Barruzza v. Suddath Van Lines, Inc.,</u> 474 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	13
<u>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade Cty.,</u> 396 So.2d 756 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	8, 19
<u>Borden, Inc. v. Butler,</u> 377 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	13
<u>Brooks v. One Motor Bus, Etc.,</u> 3 S.E.2d 42 (S.C. 1939)	20, 22
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 42 La. Ann. 927, 8 So. 836 (La. 1890)	23
<u>Colonel's Table v. Malena,</u> 412 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	7, 12 15
<u>Commonwealth v. Circuit Court,</u> 365 S.W.2d 106 (Ky. Ct. App. 1963)	20, 21
<u>First Nat. Bank in Bozeman v. Sourdough</u> <u>L. & C. Co.,</u> 558 P.2d 654 (Mon. 1976)	22
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Adkins,</u> 377 So.2d 57 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	13
<u>Harrell v. Florida State University,</u> 427 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	14
<u>Lister v. Walker,</u> 409 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	13, 14
<u>Meriwether v. Kilbee,</u> 18 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1944)	17, 20 24
<u>O'Neill v. State Highway Dept.,</u> 50 N.J. 307, 235 A.2d 1	23

<u>Sherrod Drywall v. Reeves,</u> 378 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	13
<u>State, Department of Highways v. Olsen,</u> 334 P.2d 847 (Nev. 1959)	21
<u>State, Dept. of Public Health v. Wilcox,</u> 458 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	2, 3
<u>State, Dept. of Public Health v. Wilcox,</u> 478 So.2d 850 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	2, 3 5
<u>State, Dept. of Public Health v. Wilcox,</u> 483 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	2
<u>State, Dept. of Public Health v. Wilcox,</u> 504 So.2d 444 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	2, 7 18
<u>Troy Desk Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Troy,</u> 448 So.2d 46 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	14, 15
 <u>CONSTITUTION, AND STATUTES</u>	
Art. II, Sec. 3, Fla. Const.	17, 18
Art. IV, Sec. 6, Fla. Const.	17, 18
Section 440.15(1)(d), Florida Statutes	14
Section 440.15(9), Florida Statutes (1985)	3, 5, 6, 9 11, 13
Section 440.24, Florida Statutes	6, 22, 25
Sec. 440.24(1), Florida Statutes	1, 8, 9, 17 18
Section 440.28, Florida Statutes	1, 5, 6, 7 11, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. Sec. 424(a)	11
